

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-and-

THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL,

Defendants.

-----X

Case No. 07-CV-2067  
(NGG)(RLM)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DEFINE SUBCLASSES**

Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012-2399  
(212) 614-6438  
(212) 614-6499 (fax)

Levy Ratner, P.C.  
80 Eighth Avenue, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10011-5126  
(212) 627-8100  
(212) 627-8182 (fax)

Scott + Scott, LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10110  
(212) 223-6444  
(212) 223-6334 (fax)

On the Brief: Robert H. Stroup  
Richard A. Levy

Date of Service & Filing: June 13, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
POINT I. THE NON-HIRE SUBCLASS AND THE DELAYED-HIRE SUBCLASS BOTH MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a).....	2
A. THE PROPOSED SUBCLASS DEFINITIONS .....	2
B. RULE 23(a) REQUIREMENTS.....	3
1. Numerosity .....	3
2. Commonality .....	3
3. Typicality and Adequacy.....	3
POINT II. THE PROPOSED SUBCLASSES ARE ALSO APPROPRIATE FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER PROVISIONS OF RULE 23(b).....	5
A. THE COURT HAS ALREADY FOUND CERTIFICATION OF NONECONOMIC DAMAGES APPROPRIATE PURSUANT TO RULE 23(b)(3).....	5
B. CERTIFICATION OF BACK PAY AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF PURSUANT TO RULE 23(b)(2) IS PERMITTED UNDER ROBINSON V. METRO-NORTH.....	6
C. ALTERNATIVELY, CERTIFICATION OF BOTH SUBCLASSES PURSUANT TO RULE 23(b)(3) IS APPROPRIATE .....	7
POINT III. LEVY RATNER AND THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, RESPECTIVELY, WILL EFFECTIVELY REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF THE NON-HIRE VICTIM AND DELAYED-HIRE VICTIM SUBCLASSES.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis and Knee Prosthesis Liability Litigation</i> , 2001 WL 1842315 (N.D. Ohio) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6-7
<i>Shores v. Arkansas Valley Environmental &amp; Utility Authority</i> , 1980 WL 1391 (N.D.Ala. 1980) .....	10-11
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic National Bank of Texas</i> , 82 F.R.D. 420 (N.D.Tex. 1979) .....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 795 (December 6, 2010) .....	7
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	passim
